
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2047

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5th MAY, 2016

ALLOTMENT OF LAND AND STEVEDORING CONTRACTS

2047. SHRI GUTHA SUKENDER REDDY:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

पोत
(a) whether the Government is aware of any alleged irregularities in awarding of contracts for stevedoring and allotment of land by some ports particularly Visakhapatnam Port
Trust (VPT);

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon;

(c) the details of the agents for stevedoring appointed during the last three years, Port Trust-wise; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to review land allotments and stevedoring contracts by various Port Trusts including VPT?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI PON RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a)to(c):No, Madam, Major Port Trusts under the Govt. of India do not award any contract to Stevedores. Ports only issue license to the stevedores as per the statute of respective port.
There is no such irregularity reported in the Ministry in this regard. The details of the stevedoring license holders during the last three years, port-wise is enclosed at Annexure.

(d) In order to overcome the issues related to Land allotments in Major Ports, the Ministry of Shipping has issued New Land Policy Guidelines 2014. The Major Ports are required to allot the land within the respective port as per the guidelines.

The Major Ports issue the Stevedoring licenses to the eligible firms for undertaking Stevedoring activity as per Licensing of Stevedores regulations for each Major Port approved by the Ministry as per Stevedoring Policy 2009. The Policy is reviewed by the Ministry based on the inputs from the Major Ports time to time.


ANNEXURE

S.
No.

Name of Stevedoring Agents, port wise S.
No.

Name of Stevedoring Agents, Port-wise

KOLKATA PORT CHENNAI PORT
1. M/s. Kamal Mookerjee & Co. Pvt. Ltd. 1. M/s The United Stevedores
2 M/s. T. P. Roy Chowdhury 2. M/s J.M.Baxi & CO
3 M/s. J. N. Mukherjee & Co. 3. M/s South India Corpn. Private Ltd.
4 M/s. Orissa Stevedores 4. M/s Evergreen Suppliers
5 M/s. Eastern Carriers 5. M/s T.P.Roy Chowdhury & Co. Pvt. Ltd.
6 M/s. Sona Ship Management Pvt. Ltd. 6. M/s A.S. Doraiswami & Son
7 Sri Maharshi Shipping Pvt. Ltd. 7. M/s Seaport Logistics Pvt. Ltd.
8 M/s. J. M. Baxi & Co. 8. M/s Express Clearing Agency
9 M/s. E. C. Bose & Co. 9. M/S. Seagreen Stevedoring & Logistics Pvt. Ltd.,
10 M/s. Soham Shipping 10. M/S. Transport Corporation Of India Ltd.,
11 M/s. Ripley & Co. Ltd. 11. M/S. Om Freight Forwarders Pvt. Ltd.,
12 M/s. Tuberose Logistics Pvt. Ltd. 12. M/s Seaways Shipping And Logistics Ltd.
13 M/s. Ripley & Co. Stevedoring & Handling

Pvt. Ltd.
13. M/s.PSTS Logistics Pvt. Ltd.,

14 M/s. Spanoceanic Service Pvt. Ltd. 14. M/s Hari & Co
PARADIP PORT 15. M/s Sical Logistics Limited
1. M/s. Kamal Mookerjee & Co. Pvt. Ltd. 16. M/s. Kalyani Maritime Pvt. Ltd.,
2 M/s. T. P. Roy Chowdhury 17. M/S. Chettinad Logistics Pvt. Ltd.,
3. Anand Transport Logistic Pvt Ltd. 18. M/S. Ships Caargo,
4. Chennai Radha Engineering Works Pvt Ltd. 19. M/s. e2e Supply Chain Solutions Ltd.,
5. Chettinad Logistics & Pvt. Ltd 20. M/s. Damani Shipping Pvt. Ltd.,
6. E.C. Bose & Co. Pvt. Ltd. 21. M/s Sri Sivashanmuga Transport
7. G. Pattabhi Rammayya & Co., 22. M/s Success Shipping Services
8. J. M. Baxi & Co. 23. M/s B.L.Transport Pvt Ltd.,
9. Karam Chand Thapper & Brothers (CS) Ltd. 24. M/s Orissa Stevedores Ltd.
10. L.M. Hati & Co. 25. M/s Century Star
11. Mahimananda Mishra, 26. M/s. Raja Agencies
12. MRTC(India) Pvt. Ltd. 27. M/S. Lee & Muirhead Pvt. Ltd.
13. N.R. International Ltd. 28. M/S. Ranee Enterprises Pvt. Ltd.
14. Orissa Motors Pvt. Ltd. 29. M/S. Sanmuga Transport Private Limited
15. Orissa Stevedores Ltd. 30. M/S. AMK Commodities And Operations
16. Paradip Logistics 31. M/s Western Agencies (Madras) Pvt. Ltd.
17. Purbanchal Shipping Agencies Pvt. Ltd., 32. M/S. Trans Earth Logistics Private Limited
18. Rakesh Marine Service 33. M/S. Ennore Automotive Logistics Ltd.
19. Ripley & Co. Stevedoring & handling Pvt. Ltd. 34 M/S. Sanco Trans Ltd.
20. Roy & Chatterjee Pvt. Ltd. 35. M/s. Faros Shipping (India) Private Limited
21. Sahoo & Brothers 36. M/S. Bhoruka Steel & Services Ltd.,
22. Sarat Chatterjee & Co. 37 M/S. Indioc Synergy Shipping Private Ltd
23. Satish. Ch. Das & Co. V O CHIDAMBARANAR PORT
24. SICAL Logistics Ltd. 1. M/s Alba Marine Private Limited
25. South India Corporation Ltd. 2. M/s S.M Ram Coal Importers P. Ltd.
26. Swastik Stevedores Pvt. Ltd. 3. M/s Trans Earth Logistics P. Ltd.
27. Transworld GLS, (India) Pvt. Ltd. 4. M/s Faith Shipping And Logistics
28. T. P. Roy Choudhury & Co. Pvt. Ltd. 5. M/s Seagreen Stevedoring and logistics Pvt. Ltd.
29. The Liberty Marine Syndicate Pvt. Ltd. 6. M/s AMK Commodities and operations
30. Sahara Engineering P Ltd. 7. M/s Orissa Stevedores Limited
31. Shree Jagannath Transport Corpn. Ltd. COCHIN PORT
32. Anand Transport Pvt. Ltd. 1. M/S. Aaron Logistics,
33. Boxco Logistic India (P) Ltd. 2 M/S. Aspinwall & Co. Ltd.
34. Seaway Shipping & Logistics Ltd. 3 M/S. Chettinad Logistics Pvt. Ltd
35 Gangadhar Construction & Engineers (P) Ltd. 4 M/S. India Gateway Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
36 Orissa Manganese & Minerals Ltd. 5 M/S. Kinship Service (I) Pvt. Ltd.
37 B Ghos & Co. Pvt Ltd. 6 M/S. VCT Shipping


38 NKS Stevedores (P) Ltd. 7 M/S. Oceanic Ship Management
39 Netincon Marketing P Ltd. 8 M/S. Poovath Paree & Sons
40 Benazir Infrastructure (P) Ltd. 9 M/S.Seaways Shipping & Logistics Ltd.
41 Jagannath Corporation Project P Ltd. 10 M/S. South India Corporation Pvt. Ltd.,
42 Ashutosh Shipping & logistics 11 M/S. Sujan Multiport Ltd.
43 Behera Engineering Works Pvt. Ltd. 12 TRAFFIC MANAGER, COCHIN PORT TRUST
44 NKS Construction & Engineers Pvt. Ltd. MORMUGAO PORT
45 Eastern Stevedores Pvt. Ltd. 1. M/s J.M Baxi & Company
VISHAKAHPATNAM PORT 2 M/s. Rodgrigues & Associates
1 M/s. V.S Infra Logistics Pvt Ltd 3 M/s. Amith Cargo Movers

2 M/s. Sea Green Stevedoring and Logistics Pvt
Ltd

4 M/s. Shakti Mines Pvt. Ltd.

3 M/s. Pratyangira Enterprises 5 M/s. OM Freight Forwarders Pvt. Ltd.
4 M/s. RJB   Shipping & Logistics 6 M/s. Delta Infralogistics (Worldwide) Limited.
5 M/s. Santhi Shipping Agency 7 M/s. Agencia Ultramarina Pvt Ltd.
6 M/s. Kalyani Marine Pvt Ltd 8 M/s. Kamat & Co.
7 M/s. Ripley & Co Stevedoring & Handling Pvt

Ltd
9 M/s. Seaways Shipping & Logistics Limited

8 M/s. Delta Infralogistics (World wide) Limited, 10 M/s. Chowgule & Co. Pvt. Ltd.
9 M/s. Rain CII Carbon (Vizag) Ltd 11 M/s. Aspinwall & co. Ltd.
10 M/s. K.R   & Sons, 12 M/s. Shaikh Nuha & sons Logistics Services
11 M/s. Gangireddy Shipping 13 M/s. Machado & sons Agents & Stevedores Pvt. Ltd.

12 M/s. Esskay Shipping (P) Ltd 14 M/s. Agencia Comercial Maritima

13 M/s. Five Star Logistics Pvt Ltd 15 M/s. Boxco Logistics India Pvt. Ltd.

14 M/s. Steel city shipping service pvt.Ltd.Door.no.26-3-4, First floor mcv.road,
vsp

16 M/s. Reliserve Corp

15 M/S. BGK Infrastructure Developers Pvt Ltd 17 M/s. Marine Infrastructure
16 M/s. Picket shipping & Logistics; JAWAHARLAL NEHRU PORT
17 M/s. Sravan Shipping Services (p) Ltd, NIL
18 M/s Sarat Chatterjee & Company

(Visakhapatnam) Pvt. Ltd.
MUMBAI PORT TRUST

19 M/s. Green Energy Resources NIL
20 M/s. E2E Supply Chain Solutions Limited. KANDLA PORT
21 M/s. De One shipping. 1. M/s. Frost International Ltd.
22 M/s. Lloyds Shipping Private Limited 2. M/s. Suajn Multiports Ltd.
23 M/s. Siridi Sai Goodearth India Private ltd 3. M/s. ACT Infraport Ltd.
24 M/s. Esdi Maritime Private Limited, 4. M/s. Aditya Marine Ltd.
25 M/s. Boxico Logistics India Pvt Ltd 5. M/s. Gautam Freight Pvt. Ltd.
26 M/S. Anand transport Pvt Ltd 6. M/s. Shiv Shipping Services.
27 M/s. Global enterprises 7. M/s. Shree Shipping Services.
28 M/s. Srivalli shipping transport Pvt Ltd. 8. M/s. Boxco Logistics India Pvt. Ltd.
29 M/S. Laxmi enterprises 9. M/s. Mystic Shipping Pvt. Ltd.
30 M/s. G. PattabhiRamayya shipping Pvt Ltd 10. M/s. Arnav Sipping Pvt. Ltd.
31 M/s. In tegrail trading Logistics 11. M/s. Shantilal Shipping & Chartering Pvt. Ltd.
32 M/s. SICAL Logistics Pvt Ltd 12. M/s. Aashirvad Shipping
33 M/s. Alba Marine Pvt Ltd 13. M/s. Mihir & Company
34 M/ S. K. C. Thapper & Bros (Coal sales) Ltd 14. M/s. AVB Shipping & Logistics
35 M/s. T.P. roychowdary 15. M/s. Pramukh Exim Pvt. Ltd.
36 M/s. SujanaMultiports Ltd 16. M/s. J.R.Roadlines Pvt. Ltd.
37 M/s. streak shipping 17. M/s. Pearl Shiptrans Pvt. Ltd.
38 M/s. KorupoluInfralogisitics (p) Ltd 18. M/s. Regal Shipping Pvt. Ltd.
39 M/s. Poesidonlogisitics (p) Ltd 19. M/s. Harish A. Pandya
40 M/s. S.K.Sarwagi & Co. Pvt Ltd 20. M/s. Shree Ashapura Stevedores & Cargo Carriers

Pvt. Ltd.
41 M/s. ACT Infra Port Ltd 21. M/s. Unique Logistics Services Pvt. Ltd.


42 M/s. Maritime Ventures Private Limited 22. M/s. Shreeji Shipping, Jamnagar
43 M/s. Orissa Overseas 23. M/s. Shivam seatrains Pvt. Ltd.
44 M/s. PVY Vast Maritime India (P) Ltd 24. M/s. Jeel Kandla Service
45 M/s. Swastik Stevedores Pvt Ltd 25. M/s. Balaji Heavy Lifters Pvt. Ltd.

KAMARAJAR PORT LTD 26. M/s. Shree Uday Enterprise
1. M/s Ennore Automotive L:ogistics Ltd. 27. M/s. United Shippers Ltd.
2 M/s. SICAL Logistic LTD. 28. M/s. United Linear Agencies of India Pvt. Ltd.
3 M/s J.M Baxi & Company NEW MANGALORE PORT
4 M/s. South India Corporation Limited 1. M/s Ambiga Enterprises
5 M/s. Success Shipping services (Chennai) Pvt.

Ltd.
2. M/s Anand Transport Pvt. Ltd.,

6 M/s. Hindussthan Shipping Technologies Pvt.
Ltd.

3. M/s Bhavani Shipping (I) Pvt. Ltd.

7 M/s. Anand Transport 4. M/s Chettinad Logistics Pvt. Ltd
8 M/s. Shriwin Services 5. M/s Carreg Commodities Pvt. Ltd
9 M/s. Lee & Muirhead Pvt. Ltd. 6. M/s e2e Supply Chain Solution Ltd.,
10 M/s. Chennai Radha Engineering Works (p)

Ltd.
7. M/s Falcon Impex Corporation

11 M/s. Faros Shipping ( India ) Pvt. Ltd. 8. M/s Five Star Logistics Pvt. Ltd
9. M/s Fiza Developers & Infrastructure Pvt.

Ltd.
10. M/s Seaways Marine Suppliers
11. M/s Sri Guru Shipping Company
12. M/s Seaways Shipping and Logistics Ltd.
13. M/s S.K. Transports
14. M/s Sea Green Stevedoring and Logistics

Pvt. Ltd.
15. M/s Sea Sapphire Logistics (P) Ltd.
16. M/s. Worldwide Shipping Inc.,

*****

